

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ARMED FORCES**

UNITED STATES,)	FINAL BRIEF ON BEHALF OF
Appellee)	APPELLEE
)	
v.)	
)	Crim. App. Dkt. No. 20170500
Staff Sergeant (E-6))	
MICHAEL J. GUINN,)	USCA Dkt. No. 19-0384/AR
United States Army,)	
Appellant)	

CHRISTOPHER T. LEIGHTON
Captain, Judge Advocate
Appellate Government Counsel
Government Appellate Division
U.S. Army Legal Services Agency
9275 Gunston Road
Fort Belvoir, VA 22060
(703) 693-0767
Christopher.t.leighton.mil@mail.mil
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37226

JONATHAN S. REINER
Major, Judge Advocate
Branch Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 35862

WAYNE H. WILLIAMS
Lieutenant Colonel, Judge Advocate
Deputy Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 37060

STEVEN P. HAIGHT
Colonel, Judge Advocate
Chief, Government
Appellate Division
U.S.C.A.A.F. Bar No. 31651

Index of Brief

Table of Authorities	iii
Issue Presented.....	1
Statement of Statutory Jurisdiction.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	3
Summary of Argument.....	4
Standard of Review	5
Argument.....	6
I. Eighth Amendment and Article 55, UCMJ, challenges are distinct from other complaints relating to post-trial confinement conditions.....	6
II. Military courts are the wrong forum for Appellant’s complaint	21
III. Granting Appellant sentence relief would create an absurd result.....	28
Conclusion	30

Table of Authorities

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Art. III. § 2	22
U.S. Const. Amend. VIII	7

United States Supreme Court

<i>Beard v. Banks</i> , 548 U.S. 521 (2006)	15
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	14
<i>Burns v. Wilson</i> , 346 U.S. 137 (1953)	24, 25, 26, 27
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	22
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994)	18
<i>Jones v. North Carolina Prisoners' Labor Union, Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 119 (1977)	24
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963)	11
<i>Overton v. Bazzetta</i> , 539 U.S. 126 (2003)	15
<i>Pell v. Procunier</i> , 417 U.S. 817 (1974)	18
<i>Shaw v. Murphy</i> , 532 U.S. 223 (2001)	13, 28
